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Executive Summary

Hazard Management Consulting, Inc. (HMC) is pleased to submit this Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) for the property referenced above in the City of Palmdale, Los Angeles County, 
California (Site) (Figures 1 & 2).  This ESA was prepared to evaluate the Site for potential 
Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) that may be present and was conducted as part of 
your efforts to acquire the Site. The Site is located on the north side of Rancho Vista Boulevard 
and west side of Sierra Highway and is identified with Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs): 3006-
027-001, -002, -003, -004, and -005. The Site consists of five contiguous parcels, occupying 
approximately 61.33-acres of undeveloped vacant land.
 
The Site is relatively flat with an elevation of approximately 2,625 feet above mean sea level (msl) 
with a regional slope to the northeast. The Site is located in the City of Palmdale, California and 
is set in a mixed-use type setting with residential, commercial, and industrial uses and vacant 
land. 
 
The Site is in an area zoned for Light Industrial (LI) use and is bound: 

to the north by undeveloped vacant land, followed by a vacant office building (39959 
Sierra Highway); 

on the east by Sierra Highway, followed by undeveloped vacant land; 
to the south by Rancho Vista Boulevard, followed by a mix of undeveloped vacant land, 
single-family residential development, and a commercial shopping center (southwest 
corner of Rancho Vista Boulevard and Sierra Highway); and, 

to the west by Division Street, followed by undeveloped vacant land and single-family 
residential development. 

Key findings of this Phase I ESA are as follows:

The Site is located in the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin which underlies an extensive 
alluvial valley in the western Mojave Desert. Based on information obtained from a Case 
Closure Summary for the removal of an above ground storage tank at a nearby facility 
(RWQCB, 2010), groundwater in the region was reported at a depth of approximately 400 
feet below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater was inferred to flow in a northeasterly 
direction. 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Page iv Hazard Management Consulting Inc. 
Rancho Vista Blvd. & Sierra HWY 
Palmdale, California 93550 

The Site has historically been undeveloped vacant land from as early as 1928 to the 
present. There was no evidence observed that suggests the historical use of hazardous 
materials at the Site. The Site vicinity was observed to be undeveloped vacant land from 
the earliest records and has been developed for residential, commercial and industrial 
uses and undeveloped vacant land. 

 
The Site was observed to consist of five contiguous tax parcels of undeveloped vacant 
land. A dirt road was observed to intersect the center of the Site in a north to south 
direction. There was no evidence of historical or present structural improvements 
observed at the Site. There was no evidence of historical or present hazardous materials 
usage at the Site. 
 
The Site was not listed on any regulatory database.
 
While there were facilities reported to utilize hazardous chemicals or have had releases 
in the vicinity of the Site, none of the facilities are expected to have impacted the Site. 
There were no RECs identified from the review of records for off-Site sources. 

 

Based on the results of this investigation, the likelihood of a vapor intrusion condition at 
the Subject Property is low. 

 
Conclusions  
We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with ASTM E1527-
21 Guidelines for the property at Rancho Vista Boulevard and Sierra Highway, Assessor’s Parcel 
Numbers (APNs): 3006-027-001, -002, -003, -004, and -005, in Palmdale, California. Based on the 
results of this assessment HMC has found the following:

There were no RECs, HRECs, or CRECs found as a part of this assessment. 

Recommendations
Based on the findings of this ESA, HMC has no further recommendations.
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PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
Rancho Vista Boulevard & Sierra Highway

Palmdale, California 93550
 

1. INTRODUCTION 

Hazard Management Consulting, Inc. (HMC) is pleased to submit this Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) for the property referenced above in the City of Palmdale, Los Angeles County, 
California (Site) (Figures 1 & 2).  This ESA was prepared to evaluate the Site for potential 
Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs) that may be present and was conducted as part of 
your efforts to acquire the Site. The Site is located on the north side of Rancho Vista Boulevard 
and west side of Sierra Highway and is identified with Assessor’s Parcel Numbers (APNs): 3006-
027-001, -002, -003, -004, and -005. The Site consists of five contiguous parcels, occupying 
approximately 61.33-acres of undeveloped vacant land. 
 
The Site is relatively flat with an elevation of approximately 2,625 feet above mean sea level (msl) 
with a regional slope to the northeast. The Site is located in the City of Palmdale, California and 
is set in a mixed-use type setting with residential, commercial, and industrial uses and vacant 
land. 

1.1. Objective  

In accordance with the ASTM E 1527-21 Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments, 
the objective of the ESA is to assess, to the extent feasible under the standard, the likelihood that 
Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs), as defined by ASTM, are present at the Site. 

A Recognized Environmental Condition “means (1) the presence of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or at the Site due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely 
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the Site due to a release 
or likely release to the environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products in, on, or at the Site under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to 
the environment” (ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21). The term REC is not intended to include 
de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or 
the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought 
to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Performance of a Phase I ESA is intended 
to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the potential for Recognized Environmental 
Conditions in connection with a property, within reasonable limits of time and cost.
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All Appropriate Inquires (AAI) as defined in the Final Rule (40 CFR, Part 312), must be conducted 
by persons seeking the landowner liability protections under the Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) prior to acquiring a property or seeking or 
receiving federal brownfields grants under the authorities of CERCLA. The purpose of AAI, as 
defined in the AAI Final Rule, is to identify releases and threatened releases of hazardous 
substances, which cause or threaten to cause the incurrence of response costs. The U.S. 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has stated that ASTM Standard E-1527-21 is consistent 
with the Standards and Practices for AAI, and is compliant with the statutory criteria for AAI.  
 

1.2. Scope of Services, Methodology and Limitations 

The findings of this ESA must be viewed in recognition of certain limiting conditions.  The scope 
of work commissioned for this project does not represent an exhaustive study, but rather a 
reasonable inquiry, consistent with good commercial practice, in general accordance with ASTM 
Practice E-1527-21.   
 
The scope of work for this ESA included the following activities: 
 

A reconnaissance visit to document the current condition of the Site and neighboring 
facilities. 

Review of a regulatory database report. 

Review of previously prepared reports for the Site. 

Submittal of questionnaires to the current Owner and User of the report.  

Review of historical references including aerial photographs, city directories, Sanborn 
Maps and topographic maps.

On-line research and file review requests concerning the Site and suspect off-site sources 
at the State of California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and Department 
of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) websites. 

Review of files maintained by the County of Los Angeles and City of Palmdale. 

Preparation of this report of findings. 

In the course of this assessment, HMC has relied on information provided by outside parties, such 
as regulatory agencies, previous reports and interview sources.  For the purpose of this 
assessment, such third-party information is assumed to be accurate unless contradictory 
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evidence is noted, and HMC does not express or imply any warranty regarding information
provided by third-party sources. 

2. SITE DESCRIPTION

2.1. Site Setting 

The Site consists of five parcels, occupying approximately 61.33-acres of undeveloped vacant 
land. The Site is relatively flat with an elevation of approximately 2,625 feet above mean sea level 
(msl) with a regional slope to the northeast. The Site is located in the City of Palmdale, California 
and is set in a mixed-use type setting with residential, commercial, and industrial uses and vacant 
land. 
 
The Site is in an area zoned for Light Industrial (LI) use and is bound: 

to the north by undeveloped vacant land, followed by a vacant office building (39959 
Sierra Highway); 

on the east by Sierra Highway, followed by undeveloped vacant land; 
to the south by Rancho Vista Boulevard, followed by a mix of undeveloped vacant land, 
single-family residential development, and a commercial shopping center (southwest 
corner of Rancho Vista Boulevard and Sierra Highway); and,
to the west by Division Street, followed by undeveloped vacant land and single-family 
residential development. 

 
Utilities are not currently provided to the Site. 

2.2. Regional Geology and Hydrogeology 

The Site is located in the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin which underlies an extensive alluvial 
valley in the western Mojave Desert. The elevation of the valley floor ranges from 2,300 to 3,500 
feet above sea level. The basin is bounded on the northwest by the Garlock fault zone at the base 
of the Tehachapi Mountains and on the southwest by the San Andreas fault zone at the base of 
the San Gabriel Mountains. The basin is bounded on the east by ridges, buttes, and low hills that 
form a surface and groundwater drainage divide and on the north by Fremont Valley 
Groundwater Basin at a groundwater divide approximated by a southeastward-trending line 
from the mouth of Oak Creek through Middle Butte to exposed bedrock near Gem Hill, and by 
the Rand Mountains farther east. Runoff in Big Rock and Little Rock Creeks from the San Gabriel 
Mountains and in Cottonwood Creek from the Tehachapi Mountains flows toward a closed basin 
at Rosamond Lake (Jennings and Strand 1969). Rogers Lake is a closed basin in the northern part 
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of Antelope Valley that collects ephemeral runoff from surrounding hills (Rogers 1967). Average 
annual rainfall ranges from 5 to 10 inches. 

Historically, groundwater in the basin flowed north from the San Gabriel Mountains and south 
and east from the Tehachapi Mountains toward Rosamond Lake, Rogers Lake, and Buckhorn 
Lake. These dry lakes are places where groundwater can discharge by evaporation. Because of 
recent groundwater pumping, groundwater levels and flow have been altered in urban areas 
such as Lancaster and Edwards Air Force Base. Groundwater pumping has caused subsidence of 
the ground surface as well as earth fissures to appear in Lancaster and on Edwards Air Force Base. 
By 1992, 292 square miles of Antelope Valley had subsided more than one foot. This subsidence 
has permanently reduced aquifer-system storage by about 50,000 acre-feet (Sneed and Galloway 
2000; Ikehara and Phillips 1994). 

The Groundwater beneath the Site is regulated by the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) who assigns various uses for waters of the State as presented in their basin plan
(RWQCB, 1995). Based on information obtained from a Case Closure Summary for the removal 
of an above ground storage tank at a nearby facility (RWQCB, 2010), groundwater in the region
was reported at a depth of approximately 400 feet below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater was 
inferred to flow in a northeasterly direction. 

2.3. Interviews and User Provided Information 

The User of this report is PI Development, LLC who is looking to acquire the Site and would be 
considered a “User” of the report per ASTM definitions.  We requested all available information 
from the User.  

2.4. Title Records 

A Commitment for Title Insurance (Report) was not provided to HMC for review. 

2.5. User Knowledge 

The User of this report is PI Development, LLC and their investors and lender.  An HMC User 
Questionnaire was provided to PI Development, LLC. Mr. Matthew Shell of PI Development, LLC 
indicated that their firm had no prior knowledge or unique information regarding the Site and 
was unaware of any litigation, or remedial actions at the Site or any Land Use Restrictions. 

2.6. Owner/Occupant Knowledge 

An HMC Owner/Operator Questionnaire was not returned to HMC. 
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2.7. Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

HMC is unaware of any liens or AULs at the Subject Property. 

3. SITE USE AND HISTORY  

Past usage of the Site was assessed through a review of historical aerial photographs, topographic 
maps and an EDR search of city directories and prior reports.   Review of the Sanborn Map 
collection indicates that Sanborn Maps were not produced for the Site. 

3.1. Aerial Photograph Review 

Aerial photographs covering the Site were obtained from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. 
(EDR).  Photographs were available from the period 1928 through 2020.  Copies of the aerial 
photographs are included in Appendix B.  A summary of the observations noted from the aerial 
photographs are as follows:   

1928-1953 In these photographs the Site and Site vicinity were noted to be undeveloped 
vacant land. Sierra Highway is present east of the Site during this time period.   

 
1968 In this photograph the Site was noted to be undeveloped vacant land. The Site 

vicinity was observed to be undeveloped vacant land and developed with existing 
single-family residential development to the south of the Site. 

 
1979-1989 In these photographs the Site was noted to be undeveloped vacant land. The Site 

vicinity was observed to be developed with the existing commercial shopping 
center to the south and developed with the existing Lockheed Martin Air Terminal 
(1011 Lockheed Way) to the northeast. 

 
1994-1995 In these photographs the Site was noted to be undeveloped vacant land. The Site 

vicinity was observed to be developed with the existing commercial office building 
to the north of the Site. 

 
2002-2020 In these photographs the Site was noted to be undeveloped vacant land. The Site 

vicinity was observed to be developed with the existing single-family residential 
development to the west of the Site. No other significant changes were observed. 
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3.2. Topographic Maps

Historical topographic maps were also reviewed as part of this effort and aided in interpreting 
the overall history of the Site. No additional information was gathered from review of the
topographic maps. 

3.3. Sanborn Maps 

Sanborn maps are maps that were created for the insurance industry to document business 
activities in metropolitan areas of the country and were used in underwriting.  They often times 
contain detailed information about a Site.  While they were prepared for insurance underwriting 
and were not environmental maps per se, they often times contain information that is useful in 
evaluating the historical use of a Site.  Sanborn maps were not generated for the Site. 

3.4. EDR City Directory Review 

EDR performed a search of the City Directory records for the Subject Property address and nearby 
properties at approximately five-year intervals. Review of this report indicated that there were 
no records available for the Site.  

3.5. City of Palmdale 

A records request was submitted to the City of Palmdale Building and Safety Department (PBSD). 
PBSD indicated that there are no records available for the Site.  

3.6. County of Los Angeles 

A review of the Los Angeles Department of Public Works (LADPW) Building Permit Viewer 
website indicated that there are no records available for the Site. 

3.7. Summary  

The Site has historically been undeveloped vacant land from as early as 1928 to the present. 
There was no evidence observed that suggests the historical use of hazardous materials at the 
Site. The Site vicinity was observed to be undeveloped vacant land from the earliest records and 
has been developed for residential, commercial and industrial uses and undeveloped vacant land.  
 

4. PRIOR INVESTIGATIONS 

Prior reports were not reportedly prepared for the Site.  
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5. SITE RECONNAISSANCE

Mr. Gage Costales of HMC, conducted a Subject Property and vicinity reconnaissance on February 
27, 2024. The reconnaissance was conducted in order to identify visible evidence of RECs at the 
Site and to assess possible off-site conditions that may impact the Site. Mr. Costales was
unaccompanied during the Site reconnaissance.  

The Site was observed to consist of five contiguous tax parcels of undeveloped vacant land. A dirt 
road was observed to intersect the center of the Site in a north to south direction. There was no 
evidence of historical or present structural improvements observed at the Site. There was no 
evidence of historical or present hazardous materials usage at the Site.  

Selected photographs illustrating the property and nearby off-site conditions are included in 
Appendix A.   Summaries of the Subject Property and observations are detailed below. 

Description and Use 
of Subject Property: 

The Site was observed to consist of five contiguous tax parcels of 
undeveloped vacant land.

Underground and 
Aboveground Storage 
Tanks: 

There was no evidence of USTs or ASTs observed at the Site. 

Hazardous Materials, 
Hazardous Wastes or 
Petroleum Products:

There was no evidence of historical or present hazardous materials 
usage at the Site. 

Drains, Drain lines and 
Sumps:

There was no evidence of drainage features observed at the Site.

Pits, Ponds, Lagoons There were no ponds or lagoons on the Site.  

Industrial 
Wastewater: 

Industrial wastewater is not generated at the Site.

Stains: Staining was not observed at the Site.

Wells: There were no water wells, monitoring wells, or oil/gas wells observed 
at the Site.  

Transformers: No transformers were observed at the Site.  
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Other Features: There were no other features of note observed at the Subject 
Property. 

There were no RECs found regarding the current use of the Site.  

5.1. Site Vicinity 

The Site is located in the City of Palmdale, California and is set in a mixed-use type setting with 
residential, commercial, and industrial uses and vacant land. 
 
The Site is in an area zoned for Light Industrial (LI) use and is bound: 

to the north by undeveloped vacant land, followed by a vacant office building (39959 
Sierra Highway); 
on the east by Sierra Highway, followed by undeveloped vacant land; 
to the south by Rancho Vista Boulevard, followed by a mix of undeveloped vacant land, 
single-family residential development, and a commercial shopping center (southwest 
corner of Rancho Vista Boulevard and Sierra Highway); and, 
to the west by Division Street, followed by undeveloped vacant land and single-family 
residential development. 

 
No facilities were observed in the vicinity that pose a REC to the Subject Property from a visual 
basis. 

6. REGULATORY AGENCY DATABASE RESEARCH

Regulatory agency database information was obtained from a standard radius Site Assessment 
(ASTM) report by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  The center of the search was in the 
approximate center of the Site.  Search distances for specific databases were one-quarter to one 
mile as specified in the ASTM 1527-21 standard.  The database search includes over 70 federal, 
state, local, and proprietary records. A complete copy of this report is included in Appendix B.

6.1. Database Records Concerning the Target Property 

The Site was not listed on any regulatory database.
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6.2. Database Records Concerning the Site Vicinity

We reviewed the database report for off-Site potential sources within the relevant search 
distance. In review of the many entries on the database, we reviewed the following factors that 
affect the ability of a facility to affect the Site: 

Distance from the Site, 
Location from the Site with regard to the direction of groundwater flow,
Nature of the release and whether the release has affected soil, groundwater or both,
Status of the investigation (e.g. open or closed)

Groundwater was noted to flow in a northeasterly direction at another nearby facility, therefore 
facilities located adjacent to or to the west, south and southwest were further considered. Only 
those facilities judged using these factors are discussed below. The following presents a summary 
of our findings:

Location Address Dist. Direction Lists REC RATIONALE

JJ Auto Repair 
434 E. 

Avenue P 
113’ South 

RCRA 
NONGEN/NL

R 
NO 

This facility is reported on the 
RCRA NONGEN/NLR database as 
not being a generator of 
hazardous waste. There are no 
records of violations, spills or 
releases at this facility and this 
listing does not constitute an 
REC. 

Fina Estampa 
/ Excel 

Cleaners / 
Expert Textile 
Restoration & 
Dry Cleaners, 

Inc. 

39553 
Sierra 

Highway, 
Unit A 

234’ South 

EDR HIST 
CLEANER, 

DRYCLEANE
RS, HWTS, 

RCRA 
NONGEN/NL

R 

NO 

This facility is reported on the 
listed databases as a dry cleaning 
and laundry facility. The facility 
reportedly utilizes synthetic 
solvent dry cleaning equipment 
(manufactured 2002) and 
hydrocarbon dry cleaning 
equipment (manufactured 2004). 
There are no records of 
violations, spills or releases at 
this facility and these listings do 
not constitute an REC. 

CH Coatings 1 
132 

Pictorial 
Street 

363’ South 

FINDS, 
ECHO, PFAS 

ECHO, 
RCRA-SQG 

NO 

This facility is reported on the 
listed databases as metal coating 
and engraving facility. The facility 
is listed as a small quantity 
generator of halogenated 
solvents. There are no records of 
violations, spills or releases at 
this facility and these listings do 
not constitute an REC. 
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Mr. Ralph 
Parsons 

Company 

39516 N. 
Division 
Street 

1071’ South 

LUST, 
CORTESE, 

HIST 
CORTESE, 

CERS 

NO 

This facility is reported on the 
listed databases for a closed LUST 
case. Records regarding site 
assessments and cleanups for 
this LUST case were not available 
for review. The facility received 
regulatory closure on May 9, 
1990. Based on the regulatory 
closure status of this facility, 
these listings would not 
constitute an REC.

Massarai 
Properties 

39500 
Sierra 

Highway 
1102’ South 

LUST, 
CORTESE, 

HIST 
CORTESE, 
CERS, UST 

FINDER 
RELEASE 

NO 

This facility is reported on the 
listed databases for a closed LUST 
case. Gasoline was reportedly 
released at the Site in 1997. The 
contaminants were reportedly 
released to soil only. The facility 
reportedly received closure 
status on September 15, 2010. 
Based on the regulatory status of 
this facility, these listings do not 
constitute an REC.

Orphan Sites

Orphan Sites are those properties that are included on various agency lists, but for which the 
records do not have sufficient address information for the database program to map the 
property.  No orphan sites listed in the EDR report were found to be in the vicinity of the Subject 
Property. 

6.3. Summary of Off-Site Issues 

While there were facilities reported to utilize hazardous chemicals or have had releases in the 
vicinity of the Site, none of the facilities are expected to have impacted the Site. There were no 
RECs identified from the review of records for off-Site sources. 
 

7. LOCAL AGENCY AND OTHER RECORDS REVIEW

7.1. Tribal Records 

The Site is not located in a tribal area therefore there were no tribal records to review.

7.2. Oil and Gas Wells

The State of California Geologic Energy Management Division online mapping website was 
reviewed for the location of active, plugged, or abandoned oil wells in the vicinity of the Site. No 
oil wells were listed as having been drilled at the Site in the vicinity of the Site.  
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7.3. State of California

The State of California Geotracker and EnviroStor websites were also reviewed for information 
on potential on site facilities that are being investigated or remediated under either RWQCB or 
DTSC oversight. No active sites were listed on these databases that were not listed in the EDR 
review. 

7.4. County of Los Angeles 

HMC submitted a records request to the Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD). LACFD 
indicated that there were no records available for the Site.  
 

8. VAPOR INTRUSION, ASBESTOS AND OTHER CONCERNS 

8.1. Vapor Intrusion 

Based on the results of this investigation, the likelihood of a vapor intrusion condition at the Site 
is low. 

8.2. Asbestos 

There are no buildings present at the Site and it is unlikely that asbestos containing materials are 
present at the Site. 

8.3. Radon 

The Site is listed as being located in Zone 2 with regards to radon indicating that radon may be 
present at concentrations ranging 2-4 pico curies / liter. 

8.4. Mold 

No evidence of mold or water damage was observed at the Site. 

8.5. PFAS (per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances) 

Despite EPA taking steps toward classifying PFAS as a hazardous substance, they have not done 
so yet. So, by definition, PFAS are not considered a REC within the constructs of a Phase I ESA but 
are a relevant issue of note. No evidence of sources of materials that could release PFAS were 
observed at the Site. 

9. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS 

Key findings of this Phase I ESA are as follows:
 
The Site is located in the Antelope Valley Groundwater Basin which underlies an extensive 
alluvial valley in the western Mojave Desert. Based on information obtained from a Case 
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Closure Summary for the removal of an above ground storage tank at a nearby facility 
(RWQCB, 2010), groundwater in the region was reported at a depth of approximately 400 
feet below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater was inferred to flow in a northeasterly 
direction. 
 
The Site has historically been undeveloped vacant land from as early as 1928 to the 
present. There was no evidence observed that suggests the historical use of hazardous 
materials at the Site. The Site vicinity was observed to be undeveloped vacant land from 
the earliest records and has been developed for residential, commercial and industrial 
uses and undeveloped vacant land. 

 

The Site was observed to consist of five contiguous tax parcels of undeveloped vacant 
land. A dirt road was observed to intersect the center of the Site in a north to south 
direction. There was no evidence of historical or present structural improvements 
observed at the Site. There was no evidence of historical or present hazardous materials 
usage at the Site. 
 
The Site was not listed on any regulatory database. 
 

While there were facilities reported to utilize hazardous chemicals or have had releases 
in the vicinity of the Site, none of the facilities are expected to have impacted the Site. 
There were no RECs identified from the review of records for off-Site sources. 

Based on the results of this investigation, the likelihood of a vapor intrusion condition at 
the Subject Property is low. 

10. DATA GAPS

HMC did not receive a copy of the Preliminary Title Report or a completed HMC Owner/Operator 
Questionnaire. While these would be considered data gaps, they would not be considered critical 
data failure and do not affect the overall conclusion of this assessment. 



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Page 13 Hazard Management Consulting Inc. 
Rancho Vista Blvd. & Sierra HWY 
Palmdale, California 93550 

11. CONCLUSIONS 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with ASTM E1527-
21 Guidelines for the property at Rancho Vista Boulevard and Sierra Highway, Assessor’s Parcel 
Numbers (APNs): 3006-027-001, -002, -003, -004, and -005, in Palmdale, California. Based on the 
results of this assessment HMC has found the following: 
 

There were no RECs, HRECs, or CRECs found as a part of this assessment. 
 

12. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the findings of this ESA, HMC has no further recommendations.



13. QUALIFICATIONS 

Mark S. Cousineau, NREP

Mr. Mark S. Cousineau, principal with HMC, has a diverse professional background in 
environmental management, which includes working as a generator, regulator, 
consultant, and corporate advisor in hazardous waste and other environmental issues.

Mr. Cousineau's technical background is focused in the area of overseeing large-scale 
environmental investigations and regulatory compliance management related to site 
assessments, subsurface investigations, facility surveys, and site remediation. To projects 
such as these, Mr. Cousineau brings expertise in evaluating complex sites and developing 
solutions to solve the technical, operational, regulatory, financial and timing issues. In 
addition, Mr. Cousineau routinely assists clients in developing environmental business 
plans for single assets and multi-site real estate portfolios and has designed and 
implemented several tenant audit programs involving the proactive management of 
environmental risk caused by on-site commercial and industrial tenant activities. 
 
Mr. Cousineau has provided litigation support and has served, as a court-appointed 
expert on environmental issues, is a Member of the National Registry of Environmental 
Professionals, holds a M.S. in Environmental Sciences from California State University 
Fullerton and a B.S. in Chemistry from University California San Diego.  

As signatory to this report, I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and 
belief, I meet the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in § 312.10 of this 
part. I have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to 
assess the property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. I   have 
developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards 
and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.”

 
Mark Cousineau, NREP 
Principal 
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A5 DRYCLEANERSEXPERT TEXTILE RESTORATION & DRY CLEANERS, INC S128372020
SE HWTS39553 SIERRA HWY UNIT A    N/A
< 1/8 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.044 mi.
234 ft.

A4 RCRA NonGen / NLRFINA ESTAMPA DRY CLEANERS 1027080692
SE 39553 SIERRA HWY SUITE A CAC003152711
< 1/8 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.044 mi.
234 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

A3 EDR Hist CleanerEXCEL CLEANERS 1018640565
SE 39553 SIERRA HWY STE A    N/A
< 1/8 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.044 mi.
234 ft.

A2 RCRA NonGen / NLRFINA ESTAMPA 1027088799
SE 39553 SIERRA HWY CAC003161243
< 1/8 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.044 mi.
234 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

A1 RCRA NonGen / NLRJJ AUTO REPAIR 1027202861
SE 434 E AVENUE P CAC003166785
< 1/8 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.021 mi.
113 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR



C10 RCRA-SQGMAACO AUTOPAINTING AND BODYWORK 1001459703
ESE FINDS520 E AVE P CAR000048652
< 1/8 ECHOPALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.089 mi. HWTS
471 ft. HAZNET

RCRA-SQG

FINDS

B9 RCRA-SQGCH COATINGS 1 1026494132
WSW 132 PICTORIAL ST. CAR000311332
< 1/8 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.069 mi.
363 ft.

RCRA-SQG

B8 FINDSCH COATINGS 1 1026550038
WSW ECHO132 PICTORIAL ST.    N/A
< 1/8 PFAS ECHOPALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.069 mi.
363 ft.

FINDS

ECHO

A7 DRYCLEANERSEXCEL CLEANERS S108540816
SE 39553 SIERRA HWY STE A    N/A
< 1/8 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.044 mi.
234 ft.

DRYCLEANERS

A6 DRYCLEANERSFINA ESTAMPA DRY CLEANERS S121693214
SE 39553 NO. SIERRA HWY UNIT A    N/A
< 1/8 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.044 mi.
234 ft.



C14 CERS HAZ WASTESHERWIN-WILLIAMS #8298 S123502213
ESE CERS550 W AVENUE P # A    N/A
< 1/8 PALMDALE, CA  93551

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.120 mi.
635 ft.

C13 RCRA-SQGMACHFINISH 1026057863
ESE PFAS ECHO CAR000305557
< 1/8 PALMDALE, CA  

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.119 mi.
630 ft.

RCRA-SQG

C12 CERS HAZ WASTEA N C PRECISION MACHINING INC S113466312
ESE HWTS530 E RANCHO VISTA BLVD    N/A
< 1/8 HAZNETPALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.119 mi. NPDES
630 ft. CIWQS

CERS

HAZNET

NPDES

C11 RCRA NonGen / NLRHUTALLA ESTELLA DENTAL CO CORP DBA SOCAL TOOTH 1027095045
ESE 540 W RANCHO VISTA BLVD STE 102 CAL000468648
< 1/8 PALMDALE, CA  93551

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.110 mi.
581 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

MAACO AUTOPAINTING AND BODYWORK  (Continued) 1001459703

ECHO

HAZNET



D19 RCRA-LQGTHE TRANSMISSION SHOP 1027219261
ESE 550 EAST RANCHO VISTA BLVD CAR000335224
1/8-1/4 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.172 mi.
909 ft.

RCRA-LQG

D18 RCRA NonGen / NLRREV MANUFACTURING 1026470520
ESE 538 EAST RANCHO VISTA BLVD CAC003076057
1/8-1/4 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.155 mi.
819 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

D17 RCRA NonGen / NLRREV MANUFACTURING 1024869084
ESE 538 E. RANCHO VISTA BLVD CAL000437693
1/8-1/4 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.155 mi.
819 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

D16 CERS HAZ WASTEREV MANUFACTURING INC S123521675
ESE HWTS538 E RANCHO VISTA BL    N/A
1/8-1/4 HAZNETPALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.155 mi. NPDES
819 ft. CIWQS

CERS

HAZNET

NPDES

C15 RCRA NonGen / NLRSHERWIN WILLIAMS CO #8298 1024816639
ESE 550 W AVENUE P UNIT A CAL000318640
< 1/8 PALMDALE, CA  93551

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.120 mi.
635 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR



23 LUSTMR RALPH PARSONS COMPANY S102434021
SW Cortese39516 N DIVISION ST E    N/A
1/8-1/4 HIST CORTESEPALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.203 mi. CERS
1071 ft.

LUST

Cortese

HIST CORTESE

D22 RCRA NonGen / NLRTELESIS COLLISION CENTER INC 1024806043
ESE 636 E AVE P CAL000266857
1/8-1/4 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.197 mi.
1041 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

E21 USTAIR FORCE PLANT 42 - SITE 2 UST T2-6 (BLDG 210) U004267360
North 39959 SIERRA HWY    N/A
1/8-1/4 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.193 mi.
1019 ft.

E20 LUSTSITE 2 BLDG 210 S102437610
North CERS TANKS39959 SIERRA HWY    N/A
1/8-1/4 HIST CORTESEAF PLANT 42, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.193 mi.
1019 ft.

LUST

HIST CORTESE



G27 LUSTMASSARAI PROPERTIES S102948957
SSE Cortese39500 SIERRA HIGHWAY    N/A
1/8-1/4 HIST CORTESEPALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.209 mi. CERS
1102 ft.

LUST

Cortese

HIST CORTESE

F26 RCRA NonGen / NLREZ RECYCLING INC 1007569173
SSW 39450 3RD ST EAST CAR000156745
1/8-1/4 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.203 mi.
1073 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

F25 RCRA NonGen / NLRLOCKHEED MARTIN AERONAUTICS PALMDALE - WINNELL 1024871993
SSW 39450 3RD ST E #115 CAL000440639
1/8-1/4 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.203 mi.
1073 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

F24 FINDSEZ RECYCLING INC 1007731685
SSW ECHO39450 3RD ST EAST    N/A
1/8-1/4 PFAS ECHOPALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.203 mi.
1073 ft.

FINDS

ECHO



32 ENVIROSTORLOCKHEED AIR TERMINAL S100275834
NE LUST1011 LOCKHEED WAY    N/A
1/4-1/2 SWEEPS USTPALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.463 mi. CHMIRS
2444 ft. Cortese

HIST CORTESE
CERS

ENVIROSTOR

LUST

31 SWRCYSQUEAKY WHEEL BIKE SHOP S125540555
WSW HWTS330 W RANCHO VISTA BLVD    N/A
1/4-1/2 HAZNETPALMDALE, CA  93551

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.379 mi.
2001 ft.

SWRCY

HAZNET

30 RCRA NonGen / NLRFLIP PERILLO FASTENERS 1024843440
ESE 624 E RANCHO VISTA BLVD CAL000394822
1/8-1/4 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.226 mi.
1195 ft.

RCRA NonGen / NLR

G29 UST FINDER RELEASEMASSARIAI 1029019142
SSE 39500 SIERRA HWY    N/A
1/8-1/4 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.209 mi.
1102 ft.

G28 UST FINDER RELEASEMASSARAI PROPERTIES 1029019141
SSE 39500 SIERRA HIGHWAY    N/A
1/8-1/4 PALMDALE, CA  93550

Relative:
Lower

Click here for full text details

0.209 mi.
1102 ft.



33 ENVIROSTORWEST INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL S107737599
SSW SCHAVENUE Q/DIVISION STREET    N/A
1/2-1 PALMDALE, CA  93551

Relative:
Higher

Click here for full text details

0.892 mi.
4708 ft.

ENVIROSTOR

SCH

LOCKHEED AIR TERMINAL  (Continued) S100275834

SWEEPS UST

CHMIRS

Cortese

HIST CORTESE






































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































